18	  Low Pay Commission, Consultation On April 2026 National Minimum Wage Rates, May 2025.
19	  OBR, Historical official forecasts database, March 2025.
20	  The Bank’s projections are for private sector pay, but overall and private sector pay growth are typically close. In the OBR’s

forecast, the labour share is expected to fall over the next few years to pre-pandemic levels: our updated forecast might, to a first
approximation, be considered to be OBR-based but without this fall.

The Living Standards Outlook 2025 | ﻿

Resolution Foundation

https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/bulletins/averageweeklyearningsingreatbritain/june2025
https://obr.uk/efo/economic-and-fiscal-outlook-october-2024/
https://www.resolutionfoundation.org/publications/the-macroeconomic-policy-outlook-q2-2024/
https://www.bankofengland.co.uk/monetary-policy-report/2025/may-2025
https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/articles/clyv1vxkdjyo
https://ifs.org.uk/articles/what-spending-review-really-means-schools
https://ifs.org.uk/articles/what-spending-review-really-means-schools
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/low-pay-commission-consultation-2025/low-pay-commission-consultation-letter
https://obr.uk/data/

12

pay growth falls to just 2.6 per cent by Q1 2026, and 2.0 per cent by Q4 2026,
before rising slightly.

•	 A stronger scenario (in green), based on the average new (May) independent
forecast, as collated by HM Treasury.21 This falls no lower than 3 per cent, and is
near (though slightly below) the long-term average rate over 2001-2024.

FIGURE 3: In all of our three earnings scenarios, pay growth falls considerably
but to varying degrees
Nominal growth in average earnings: GB/UK​

-3%

-2%

-1%

0%

+1%

+2%

+3%

+4%

+5%

+6%

+7%

+8%

+9%

2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021 2023 2025 2027 2029

Outturn
Pessimistic - Unadjusted OBR March 2025
Central - RF mix of OBR and BOE May 2025
Optimistic - Average of new independent forecasts May 2025

OBR CPI inflation, for comparison

SOURCE: RF analysis of ONS; OBR, Economic and Fiscal Outlook, March 2025; Bank of England, Monetary
Policy Report, May 2025; HM Treasury, Forecasts for the UK economy, May 2025.

Will the jobs market continue to weaken?

While it would be good news for living standards if the trend of higher-than-expected
real pay growth continued, recent employment trends have been much less welcome.
All analysis of employment and unemployment is confused by the well-known problems